
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 2ND JUNE 2020 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - SKYPE - VIRTUAL 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and 
C. J. Spencer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 10th February 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Remote Meeting Protocol & Virtual Meetings (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5. Annual Report 2019-2020 (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

6. Work Programme and Future Planning  
 
(i) Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
(ii) Cabinet Work Programme   
 
 (Report to follow) 
  



- 2 - 

7. Task Group - Update and Future Meetings (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

8. Finance and Budget Working Group - Update and Future Meetings  
 

9. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update  
 

10. Corporate Performance Working Group - Update  
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
21st May 2020 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
10th February 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

10TH FEBRUARY 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, 

M. Glass, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald, M. Middleton 

(Substitute), C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker (Substitute) 

 

 Observers: Councillor K. J. May and Councillor G. N. Denaro 

 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. Scarce and Mrs. J Gresham 

 

82/19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Beaumont, C. 

Hotham and J. Till.  Councillor M. Middleton was present as substituted 

for Councillor Beaumont and Councillor P. Whittaker attended as 

substitute for Councillor Till. 

 

82/19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Beaumont, C. 

Hotham and J. Till.  Councillor M. Middleton was present as substituted 

for Councillor Beaumont and Councillor P. Whittaker attended as 

substitute for Councillor Till. 

 

83/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

84/19   MINUTES 

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

13th January 2020 were considered. 

 

Councillor P. McDonald advised that he had not received the information 

requested on page 3 of the minutes, Minute No. 72/19 in respect of the 

Redditch Basement Project and officers confirmed that this would be 

followed up. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
10th February 2020 

2 
 

Reference was made to the Market Hall site Meanwhile Use, Minute No. 

74/19.  It was acknowledged that additional information had come to 

light at the Cabinet meeting on 15th January, but that for the purpose of 

these minutes the information as stated was correct. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held 

on 13th January 2020 be approved as a true record. 

 

85/19   BROMSGROVE SPORTING TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

As a representative from Bromsgrove Sporting was present at the 

meeting, the Chairman agreed to bring this item forward on the agenda. 

 

The Chairman introduced the draft report (included in the supplementary 

agenda pack) and drew Members attention to the summary of 

recommendations on page 10 of the agenda pack.  It was noted that the 

original topic proposal had been put forward by former Councillor Chris 

Bloore and had considered evidence form a number of witnesses. 

 

A typographical error on page 13 (page 6 of the report) was highlighted, 

which officers confirmed would be corrected prior to the report being 

considered at Cabinet.  Officers also confirmed that further details in 

respect of financial implications and resource implications would be 

included. 

 

Mr. P. Baker from Bromsgrove Sporting was asked whether he had 

anything to add and he confirmed that he did not. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the report and recommendations as detailed in it 

be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 1st April 2020. 

 

86/19   STAFF SURVEY UPDATE 

 

The Head of Transformation and Organisational Development together 

with the Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager 

provided Members with an update in respect of the staff survey and 

actions arising from it. 

 

This included: 

 

 The Staff Survey had been delayed until summer 2020 in order to 

incorporate the culture change programme that was being 

undertaken by the organisation.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
10th February 2020 

3 
 

 Workshops were being arranged in order to engage more closely 

with staff. 

 A stress risk assessment would be introduced prior to Easter 

2020. 

 

The Chairman invited the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling to 

comment on the presentation and he thanked the officers for their 

update and stated that although there had been a delay in co-ordinating 

the next staff survey the delay was for the right reasons and would 

enable the culture change programme to embed in to the Council. 

 

Following presentation of the briefing paper Members discussed a 

number of areas and officers responded to questions raised.  Particular 

reference was made to sickness absence and the retention of staff.  

Members were advised that sickness absence was recorded on the 

Corporate Dashboard and Members were provided with the latest 

figures.  However, it was explained that a more holistic view was taken 

in respect of how staff were feeling and that simply providing the 

sickness figures did not necessarily give the full picture. 

 

Reference was made to the original survey and how it had been tailored 

to the needs of the Council with a bespoke methodology and it was 

questioned whether the same questions would be used again in order to 

see any trends that may be arising and improvements that were being 

made.  It was confirmed that this would be the case and it was hoped 

that the results of the next survey would be available, following analysis, 

in October 2020. 

 

There had been a Task Group set up, which had been a joint piece of 

work with Redditch Borough Council, which had looked at the staff 

survey and it was noted that one of the recommendations had been in 

respect of the appointment of a Staff Champion, at that time this had 

been Councillor Colella.  Councillor Colella gave a brief overview of how 

this role had originally worked, but he advised that he had had no 

involvement in more recent months.  Following discussion it was agreed 

that this role should be re-instated. 

 

Officers suggested that as a number of Members were new to the 

Council and the Board, that at a future meeting the Board receive a 

presentation of the Corporate Dashboard and how to access this on 

iPads.  It was noted that the Corporate Dashboard was used by the 

Corporate Performance Working Group and therefore would be useful 

should that Working Group recommence its work. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
10th February 2020 

4 
 

RESOLVED that 

 

a) the Update in respect of the Staff Survey be noted;  

b)
[...]
t and report back to the March meeting of the 

Board; and 

b) Councillor R. Hunter be appointed as Chairman of the Review of 

Services to Prevent Flooding Task Group. 

 

91/19   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - UPDATE 

 

It was confirmed that Councillor J. Till, the Council’s representative on 

the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 

had attended the most recent meeting and that there had been a 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
10th February 2020 

7 
 

presentation and discussions around the Acute Hospitals Trust.  Officers 

agreed to provide Members with copies of the relevant minutes when 

these were available. 

 

92/19   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The most recent Cabinet Work Programme had been provided in the 

supplementary agenda pack.  Officers confirmed that all the items on 

this had already been incorporated within the Board’s work programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme  

 

93/19   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Officers advised Members that the Work Programme had been updated 

in line with the discussions at the previous meeting and would further be 

updated to take account of the Outstanding Actions Update which had 

been included within the agenda pack. 

 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

94/19   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OUTSTANDING ACTION UPDATE 

 

Officers advised that following the last meeting of the Board they had 

revisited the minutes from previous meetings to ensure that any actions 

had been picked up.  Members could see from the table attached that 

there were a number of items outstanding and it was confirmed that 

these would be incorporated within the Board’s Work Programme over 

the coming months.  It was noted that this included the items which had 

been referred to specifically at the previous meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the Outstanding Actions Update be not
[...]
owing the review of the work of the Board at the April 2016 meeting, a number of 
areas of improvement were discussed.  One of these was its role in scrutinising the 
budget and the other the role of performance monitoring.  It was agreed that for 
2016/17 the Board would set up Finance and Budget Working Group and a 
Measures Dashboard Working Group. This would enable a dedicated group of 
Members to consider these areas in both more detail and a more timely manner, 
which would in turn allow them to feed through any recommendations to Cabinet 
more promptly. 

The terms of reference for each Working Group were agreed by the Board. As this 
was the first time such Groups had been set up, those terms of reference also 
included details of a quorum and stated that Members must be members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, together with how recommendations could be made 
and would be fed back into the main Board. 

Finance & Budget Working Group 

Membership:   Councillors Michael Thompson (Chairman), Councillors S. R. 
Colella, S. P. Douglas, C. A. Hotham, A. D. Kriss and J. Till  

This Group met on seven occasions this year and the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Enabling has attended the majority of meetings, together with the Executive 
Director, Finance and Resources.   

Heads of Service were also invited in order to provide further information on their 
service areas, particularly in respect of Fees and Charges.  

The list below contains some of the reports which the Working Group has considered 
and an idea of the work that has been carried out: 

 Medium Term Financial Plan and Quarterly Monitoring Reports 

 Year End Financial Outturn – Capital and Revenue, and Reserves 

 Budget Framework Report  

 Fees and Charges 

 Capital and Revenue Programmes 

 Budget Settlement Update Report regarding the Development of Bromsgrove 
Heat Network 

 District Library Service Review 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



 

17 
 

Once again, by being able to consider a number of reports in more detail and prior to 
their consideration at Cabinet has allowed Members of the Board via the Working 
Group to play an integral part in the budget setting process. 

Corporate Performance Working Group 

Membership:   Councillors Malcolm Glass (Chairman), Councillors A. J. B. 
Beaumont and C. J. Spencer  

Three Councillors were suggested as members of this group and Members agreed 
that Councillor M. Glass should be the Chairman of the group.  There have been 
postponements in convening this Group during the municipal year due to the delays 
in approval of various items including Council Plan strategic purposes, priorities and 
measures.  It is hoped that in the new Municipal Year this group will take a more 
active role in the work of the Board and consider the data provided on the Council’s 
Corporate Dashboard in more detail. 

 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

18 
 

TASK GROUP INVESTIGATIONS & SHORT, SHARP REVIEWS CARRIED OUT 

The detailed final reports of all these investigations can be found on the Council’s 
website within the Overview and Scrutiny section. 

Bromsgrove Sporting Task Group 

Membership: Councillors M. Thompson, S. Douglas, C. Hotham and R. Hunter 

This task group met five times during this municipal year with the Members as stated 
above. The group had not met in 2018/19 as it had proved difficult to identify a date 
when all Members were available.  When the Group met in September 2019 it was 
decided that the task group would bring its final report and recommendations to the 
February 2020 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. As part of the process, 
representatives from Bromsgrove Sporting were interviewed and a piece of work that 
was being carried out by the Executive Director, Finance and Resources and the 
interim Head of Leisure services that would feed into the task group.  

Business Rates Relief Short Sharp Review 

Membership: Councillors S. R. Colella, M. Glass and M. Thompson 

Councillor Thom
[...]
y – The Overview and Scrutiny Board to receive an update on the 
recommendations arising from the previous review of air quality. 

 Homelessness - The Overview and Scrutiny Board could revisit 
recommendations made by a previous Task Group on this subject. 

 
Outstanding Items and Potential Items for pre-scrutiny 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6a



  4  

 Demonstration of modern.gov on an IPad together with data regarding 
paperless agendas. 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6a



  5  

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed below: 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6a



  6  

 
 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6a



  7  Page 43

Agenda Item 6a



  8  Page 44

Agenda Item 6a



  9  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 2nd June 2020 

 
 
REVIEW OF SERVICES TO PREVENT FLOODING TASK GROUP 
  

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Margaret Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service for 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Claire Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted All Ward Councillors were invited to 
join the Task Group 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1  At the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

10th February 2020, the Review of Services to Prevent Flooding Task 
Group was established, with Councillor R. Hunter being appointed as 
Chairman. 
 

1.2 As agreed Members (with the exception of Members of the Cabinet) 
were contacted, requesting that anyone who had an interest in 
becoming a Member of the Task Group contact the relevant officer 
within a set timescale. 

 
1.3 Group Leaders were also informed of the establishment of the new 

Task Group. 
 
1.4 Three Councillors have shown an interest in joining the Task Group; 

Councillor S. Colella, Councillor H. Rone-Clark
[...]
de available for this work 

- Assess whether there is sufficient transparency over responsibilities for 

managing and preventing flooding. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 10th February 2020
	4 Remote Meeting Protocol & Virtual Meetings
	5 Annual Report 2019-2020
	6a Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme
	7 Task Group - Update and Future Meetings
	TofR Review of Services to Prevent Flooding Task Group May 2020




Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

2ND JUNE 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

A. J. B. Beaumont, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, 

P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer 

 

 Observers: Councillor K. May and Councillor G. Denaro 

 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr D Riley, Ms. A. Scarce, Mr P. Bailey and 

J Gresham 

 

1/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr. R. Deeming, Cllr. M. Glass and Cllr. S. 

Colella with Cllr. S. Baxter attending as his substitute. 

 

1/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr. R. Deeming, Cllr. M. Glass and Cllr. S. 

Colella with Cllr. S. Baxter attending as his substitute. 

 

2/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Councillor S. Baxter declared a pecuniary interest in respect to Item 12 

due to her position with a charitable organisation. Councillor J. Till 

declared a pecuniary interest in respect to Item 12 due to her position with 

at a Citizens Advice Bureau. It was decided that Councillor S. Baxter and 

Councillor J. Till would not need to be exempt from the discussion (see 

item 4). 

 

There were no other declarations of interest nor of any whipping 

arrangements. 

 

3/20   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 10TH FEBRUARY 

2020 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

10th February 2020 were submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board held on 10th February 2020 be approved as a true record.  

 

4/20   DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES GRANT 

 

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling, 

the Executive Director, Finance and Resources and the Financial Support 

Manager to the meeting. 

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources summarised the report 

and in particularly noted the following: 

 

 Government initiated this scheme as they recognised that some 

business were not able to access initial funding. 

 The policy to be presented to Overview and Scrutiny, and Cabinet 

was a Full Council decision which would be made by Urgent 

Decision due to the tight timescale put in place by Central 

Government. 

 The funding was based on three eligibility criteria and priority of 

businesses outlined in Government guidelines. 

 The funding was limited to £1,013,500. 

 

At this point in the meeting Councillors S. Baxter and J. Till declared an 

interest in regards to this item. Councillor S. Baxter declared a pecuniary 

interest due to being a Trustee at a charitable organisation. Councillor J. 

Till declared a pecuniary interest due to her Council Outside Bodies 

appointment at the Citizens Advice Bureau. It was decided that Councillor 

S. Baxter and Councillor J. Till would not need to be exempt from the 

discussion. 

 

The Financial Support Manager presented the policy to the Board and 

noted that the Government had prescribed some criteria for the allocation 

of the grant which was included in the policy. Other than that, the Council 

had broad discretion to develop the scheme itself. Applications would be 

assessed in priority order as outlined by Government guidelines. The 

Council scheme would be advertised on social media channels, websites 

and through Members. 

 

The following was also noted: 

 

 The anticipated opening of the scheme would be early June 2020 

for 14 days. 

 If there were any funds that had not been allocated at the end of 

that period, then the scheme would be reopened. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

 

Members queried with officers whether any businesses that had been 

awarded any previous small business grants were also entitled to apply 

for the Discretionary Business Rates Grant. It was confirmed by the 

Financial Support Manager that if a business had received funding from 

the Supporting Small Business Fund or the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure 

funding they were not entitled to apply. It was clarified further that this was 

a directive from Government and not a Council decision. This would 

enable the businesses that missed out on the first round of funding to 

perhaps receive some sort of award through this fund. 

 

Members discussed the market traders element of the policy and were 

keen to clarify the proportionality of the funding and that would be 

awarded to a ‘one day a week regular’ trader at Bromsgrove Market 

compared to one who was a ‘three day a week regular’ trader. 

 

There was a detailed discussion regarding the criteria used in the policy 

around market traders including the fixed market costs, market rental 

agreements and licenses and the regularity of trading and the number of 

pitches occupied. Officers confirmed that as the market was operated by 

the Council, the Market Manager had been consulted about this part of 

the policy. 

 

Members queried the timeline of applications and how the funding round 

would operate. Officers explained that there would only be one funding 

round and applications would be assessed in priority order. If after that 

funding round there were still funds available the funding round would be 

re-opened. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling thanked the Executive 

Director Finance and Resources and the team for their hard work on a 

complex scheme. 

 

It was agreed that there would be a recommendation made by the Board 

that reflected funding be awarded based on the proportion of days of 

trading at the market. 

 

RECOMMENDED that in respect of the market traders the grant be paid 

based on days of trading and be irrespective of number of pitches 

occupied. 

 

5/20   REMOTE MEETING PROTOCOL & VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the Remote Meeting 

Protocol to the Board and highlighted the following areas: 

 

 It was vital that attendance at the meeting was made in good time 

in order to check IT. 

 External attendees and presenters were still able to attend and 

participate in the meeting. 

 Etiquette during the meeting including surroundings, other 

electronic devices and dress code. 

 Voting protocols including roll calls, seconders and proposers. 

 What to do if technical issues arose. 

 

The Senior Democratic Officer clarified to Members the process that was 

undertaken in order to get the virtual meetings up and running. It was 

explained that the Democratic Services team had watched other Councils 

and understood the possible pitfalls and adopted a protocol that hopefully 

addressed these prior to commencing virtual meetings. 

 

Members queried some of the processes and officers explained that the 

reason ‘mock’ meetings had been carried out was to understand the 

functionality of Skype prior to the live virtual meetings. It was also 

explained to Members that there would always be at least two members 

of the Democratic Services team in attendance – one to facilitate the 

meeting and one to ensure smooth running of the technical issues and 

participants. 

 

Councillor S. Baxter expressed that the Planning meeting she had 

attended on the previous evening had gone very well. This had also been 

expressed by one of the public speakers who had also been in 

attendance. She stated that the Remote Meeting Protocol that had been 

produced was really good and queried if there was a planned review in 

the future in order to reflect the inevitable changes to future meetings. The 

Senior Democratic Officer confirmed that the protocol would be regularly 

reviewed and that it would be put on the Board Work Programme for 

discussion in three months’ time. Councillor Baxter also stated that it was 

very apparent the amount of work that Democratic Services had done in 

the background for the Planning meeting, in particular the testing of Skype 

with Members and the managing of technical issues which had arisen on 

the night. 

 

The Chairman commented on the possibilities that conducting meetings in 

a virtual setting could open up and that it would allow greater accessibility 

for residents to Council meetings. He also expressed that this would be a 

good opportunity to publicise meetings. The Senior Democratic Officer 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

said that she would be very happy to contact the Communications Team 

in order to initiate a piece of work promoting the work of Democratic 

Services and public Council meetings. 

 

Councillor. R. Hunter commented that it would be a really positive 

outcome of the pandemic that the Council meetings would become more 

accessible going forward. A representative from IT Services stated that 

pre-Lockdown devices were installed in some Committee Rooms in order 

to start the streaming of meetings via YouTube in the future.  The current 

situation had therefore brought this matter to the forefront and it was 

hoped that this would continue when Members returned to holding 

meetings at Parkside. 

 

RESOLVED that the Remote Meeting Protocol be noted. 

 

6/20   ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 

 

The Chairman thanked Democratic Services Officers for their work 

alongside him on the Annual Report 2019-2020. It was agreed that this 

report would be presented at the next Full Council meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the Annual Report 2019-2020 be noted. 

 

7/20   WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE PLANNING 

 

The Senior Democratic Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board Work Programme and asked whether Members wished to make 

any amendments, additions or look at any areas in more detail. 

 

Councillor C. Spencer enquired about whether the Staff Survey and 

Stress Risk Assessment had been completed as planned. The Executive 

Director, Finance and Resources stated that she would need to check 

with the Human Resources Manager for an update. 

 

It was also confirmed that the Remote Meeting Protocol would be added 

to the Work Programme for the meeting due to take place in three 

months’ time. 

 

Councillor R Hunter queried whether it was appropriate to scrutinise the 

Council’s response to the pandemic, including financial implications and 

decisions made during the Lockdown. He also asked whether there were 

any lessons learnt for the future. The Chairman expressed that it might 

not be an appropriate time at present but thought that it would be useful if 

officers compiled a summary of changes to Council practice from 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

Lockdown onwards. Councillor P. McDonald requested that there be a 

delay to this kind of work in order not to pre-empt a larger piece of 

scrutiny work that may need to be completed in the future around the 

impact of decisions that the Council made during the pandemic on 

businesses in the District and their employees. 

 

There was a detailed discussion regarding the lifting of restrictions and 

conducting social distancing for businesses up and running on the High 

Street. 

 

It was agreed that an item regarding Covid-19 be placed on the Work 

Programme for the October 2020 meeting with the caveat that the item 

may change or develop prior to that meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that subject to the pre-amble above the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme be noted. 

 

a. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme  

 

This was discussed in the previous item. 

 

b. Cabinet Work Programme  

 

This was discussed in the previous item. 

 

8/20   TASK GROUP - UPDATE AND FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

Councillor R. Hunter confirmed that he thought it would be a good idea to 

continue with the Review of Flooding Task Group and that it was a perfect 

opportunity to carry out the meetings online and agreed with Councillor C. 

Spencer that it really needed to get underway in order to be completed 

prior to peak flooding time later in the year. 

 

The Terms of Reference for the Flooding Task Group were agreed by 

Members, however Councillor R. Hunter requested that Members be 

contacted again to see if there was any further interest in joining the Task 

Group. 

 

Officers confirmed that meetings for both the Review of the Libraries 

Service and Review of Flooding Task Groups would take place as soon 

as possible. 

 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

9/20   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE AND FUTURE 

MEETINGS 

 

Councillor M. Thompson confirmed that there had not been a meeting of 

the Finance and Budget Working Group since the last meeting. It was 

confirmed that the Executive Director Finance and Resources and officers 

would schedule the next meeting as soon as possible. 

 

10/20   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

UPDATE 

 

Councillor J. Till, the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) confirmed that an all-

day meeting took place on 2nd March 2020 which she attended. Councillor 

J. Till reported that there were presentations made by the following 

organisations: - 

 

 West Midlands Ambulance 

 Discharge Pathways 

 Worcestershire Acute Hospital Trust 

 Public Health England 

 Worcester Health Watch 

 

Officers reported that Councillor S. Colella had asked, by email in his 

absence, that Councillor J. Till ask HOSC the following questions: -   . 

 

1. What are the full and detailed reasons why Bromsgrove Covid-19 

death rates are highest in Worcestershire and c15th in the UK? 

 

2. Could it be confirmed that at the start of the epidemic 

Worcestershire hospitals were given additional funds depending on 

the numbers of deaths with a mention of Covid-19 on the death 

certificates and towards the end funding was based on the reverse 

i.e. deaths without Covid-19 being recorded and what was this 

reversal in funding? 

 

Councillor J. Till agreed that she would ask the questions and report back 

to the Board. 

 

11/20   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

The Chairman confirmed that there had not been a meeting of Corporate 

Performance Working Group since the last meeting.   

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
2nd June 2020 

 

Officers confirmed that this group would resume with the same 

membership and a virtual meeting would take place as soon as possible. 

 

12/20   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 

THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING. 

 

Cllr. A. Kriss enquired as to whether the Enterprise Resources Planning 

system (ERP) had been delayed and whether it was possible to visit the 

Monitoring Centre in order to see the new Closed Circuit TV system that 

had been installed. 

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources confirmed that the ERP 

system was on track and training had taken place online. However, it was 

added that there may be an impact given the current situation. She also 

advised that visiting the Monitoring Centre would not be ideal at present 

and requested a delay to any planned visits in order to protect the Lifeline 

and CCTV employees. The Executive Director Finance and Resources 

undertook to contact the Head of Service for Community Safety and 

Monitoring Centre Manager for clarification.  

 

The meeting closed at 7.28 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


